#### Fordham Law School

# FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Information Project — CURRENT

May 2022

Administrative Appeal Decision - Cray, Leslie (2022-01-07)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Cray, Leslie (2022-01-07)" (2022). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/823

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Information Project — CURRENT at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

### STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

## APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name:Cray, LeslieDIN:91-B-1622Facility:Franklin CFAC No.:03-132-21 B

**Findings:** (Page 1 of 1)

Appellant is serving 26 years and 6 months to 53 years in prison as a result of a conviction after trial on the following counts: Sodomy in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (5 cts); Rape in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (4 cts); Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree; Criminal Use of Firearms in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree; Sodomy in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (2 cts); Rape in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (2 cts) and Assault in the 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree.

Appellant challenges, through counsel, the March 2021 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 18-month hold. Among other things, the Appellant argues that the Board failed to adequately refer to the individualized COMPAS scales that they departed from.

A review by the Appeals unit reveals the Board's decision- which concluded there is a reasonable probability Appellant would not live and remain at liberty without violating the law-was impacted by a departure from low risk scores in the COMPAS and the Board did not provide an adequate explanation. As such, a *de novo* interview is appropriate.

The Appellant's remaining arguments are without merit.

**Recommendation:** Vacate and remand for de novo interview.

### STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

## ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Cray, Lesli	e	Facility:	Franklin CF		
NYSID:			Appeal Control No.:	03-132-21 B	-1	
DIN:	91-B-1622	a a			13	
Appearances:		Ms. Cheryl L. Kates, PO Box 734	Esq.		nie.	1.5
		Fairport, NY 14450			5 .4	1.4
Decision appealed:		March 2021 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 18 months.				
raze i gravitori		100 101 102				
Board Member(s) who participated:		Corley, Cruse				
Damana aa	naidanadi	Appellant's Brief received September 15, 2021				19.00
Papers considered: Appellant's Brief received September 15, 2021						
Appeals Unit Review: Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and Recommendation				ings and Recommendation	:1	
					28	
Records relied upon: Pre-Sentence Investigation Report, Parole Board Report, Interview Transport Release Decision Notice (Form 9026), COMPAS instrument, Of Plan.					1	
228 985	5 8 88			, m	E 16	177
Final Dete	ermination:	The undersigned dete	ermine that the de	ecision appealed is hereby:		
Shele	Hand	Affirmed Vac	cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to		
Comn	nissioner					
101-0	ZERV	AffirmedVa	cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to		-10-1-10
Comn	nissioner	,	/			
lleufe	us Wal	AffirmedVa	cated, remanded fo	r de novo interview Modified to	23	
Comn	nissioner				23	
					1.4	

If the Final Determination is at variance with Findings and Recommendation of Appeals Unit, written reasons for the Parole Board's determination <u>must</u> be annexed hereto.

This Final Determination, the related Statement of the Appeals Unit's Findings and the separate findings of the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Appellant and the Appellant's Counsel, if any, on

Distribution: Appeals Unit – Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)